

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 14, 2023**Case No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
STATE RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
TRACY L. WINSOR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DENNIS L. BECK, JR.
MYUNG J. PARK
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys
General*

MICAELA M. HARMS
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
THEODORE A.B. McCOMBS
Deputy Attorneys General
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9003
Theodore.McCombs@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor State of California, by and through its
Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, and the California
Air Resources Board*

Additional counsel listed in signature blocks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Standing Principles Reiterated in <i>Ohio</i> Apply Here, but the Facts of that Case Are Distinct.....	1
II. Respondents Have the Best Reading of the Statute Under <i>Loper Bright</i>	5
A. The Clean Air Act Delegates Authority to Set Emissions Standards Based on EPA’s Scientific and Technological Judgments.....	6
B. The Rule Falls Comfortably within the Statutory Boundaries of EPA’s Authority.....	10
C. <i>Loper Bright</i> Underscores the Importance of the Clean Air Act’s Mandatory Exhaustion Requirement.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12
<i>Catawba County v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1-2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	9, 12-13
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Koons Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	12
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 5-14, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1-4
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	13-14
<i>Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14, 17
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 42

§ 7521(a)(1)	6-8, 11-12
§ 7521(a)(2)	6-8
§ 7521(a)(3)	8
§ 7521(a)(6)	8
§ 7521(b).....	8
§ 7521(f)	8
§ 7521(g).....	8
§ 7521(h).....	8
§ 7521(i).....	8
§ 7521(j).....	8
§ 7521(k).....	8
§ 7521(l).....	8
§ 7521(m).....	8
§ 7524	16
§ 7525	9, 16
§ 7541	16
§ 7550(2).....	10-11
§ 7607(d).....	7, 13

FEDERAL REGISTER

89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (April 18, 2024).....	17, 18
